# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Robert F. Kennedy Center for Justice and Human Rights, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Michael R. Pompeo, in his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-2002 (JGK)

# MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

/s/ Benjamin Seel

Karianne M. Jones (admitted pro hac vice)
Benjamin Seel (admitted pro hac vice)
Jeffrey Dubner (N.Y. Bar No. 4974341)
Sean A. Lev (admitted pro hac vice)
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
kjones@democracyforward.org
bseel@democracyforward.org
jdubner@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act	3
A. Establishment of advisory committees (FACA Section 9)	3
B. Fairly balanced committee membership (FACA Section 5)	4
C. Open meetings and records (FACA Section 10)	5
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
I. The Human Rights Legal Framework	6
II. Creating the Commission	9
III. The Commission	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing	15
II. The Commission Is Unlawful	17
A. The Commission Is Unlawfully Established	17
B. The Commission Lacks Fair Balance	20
C. Defendants Unlawfully Shielded The Commission From Public Oversight	26
III. The Court Should Order Defendants To Release All Commission Records And Enjoin The Department From Relying On The Commission's Work Product	20
CONCLUSION	29
VALUE IN THE PROPERTY OF THE P	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 30
Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen, 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	18
Byrd v. EPA, 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
Cal. Forestry Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv., 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. 1996)	30
Cargill, Inc. v. United States, 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	21, 29, 30
Colo. Envt'l Coal. v. Wenker, 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	21
Consumers Union of U.S. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, 409 F. Supp. 473 (D.D.C. 1976)	3
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell, 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
Cummock v. Gore, 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	passim
Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
Food Chem. News v. HHS, 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5, 27
Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15
Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service, 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006)	29

Just Bagels Mfg., Inc. v. Mayorkas, 900 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
Koopmann v. U.S. Dep' of Transp., 335 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration All., 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau, 924 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15, 20
Nat. Resources Def. Council v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	passim
Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Private Sector Survey on Cost Control, 566 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1983)	26
Nnebe v. Daus, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
NRDC v. EPA, F. Supp. 3d, 2020 WL 615072 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2020)	20
Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Representative, 1999 WL 33526001 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 1999)	26
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Barshefsky, 925 F. Supp. 844 (D.D.C. 1996)	3
Physicians for Social Responsibility v. Wheeler, 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
Pub. Citizen v. DOJ, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	3, 17
Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods, 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21, 22
Salazar v. King, 822 F 3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	21

Toonen v. Australia, Comm. No. 488/1992, U.N. GAOR Hum. Rts. Comm., 50th Sess. (Mar. 31, 1994)	8
Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler, 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	20, 21
W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt, 18-cv-139, 2020 WL 248940 (D. Mont. Jan. 16, 2020)	29
W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt, 412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019)	19, 20, 30
Wash. Legal Found. v. Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on the Fed. Judiciary, 648 F. Supp. 1353 (D.D.C. 1986)	5
Statutes and Regulations	
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 2	passim
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	15, 29, 20
41 C.F.R. Pt. 102-3, Subpt. B, App. A	4, 22
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140(a), (d)	5
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.30(a)	9
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60	passim
84 Fed. Reg. 25,109, 25,109 (May 30, 2019)	
Foreign Affairs Manual and Handbook, U.S. Dep't of State at 11 FAM 817(a), <a href="http://fam.state.gov">http://fam.state.gov</a>	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	6
Local Civil Rule 56.1	6
Other	
About Us, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <a href="https://www.state.gov/about-us-bureau-of-democracy-human-rights-and-labor/">https://www.state.gov/about-us-bureau-of-democracy-human-rights-and-labor/</a>	19
OHCHR, <i>Human Rights: A Basic Handbook for UN Staff</i> 10-11 (2000), https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Publications/HRhandbooken.pdf	7

## 

OHCHR, Information Series on Sexual and Reproductive Health and Right:	
Abortion, https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Women/WRGS/	
SexualHealth/INFO_Abortion_WEB.pdf	7
OHCHR, The United Nations Human Rights Treaty System (2012),	
https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Publications/FactSheet30Rev1.pdf	7, 8
U.N. Charter, art. 55	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Charter of the Advisory Committee on International Law,	
https://gsa-geo.my.salesforce.com/sfc/p/#t000000Gyj0/a/t0000005mSQ/	
bbeGGTa YT61SUdkTgel1LNy6hUQMAH6o1.QEgsur6Y	19
U.S. Dep't of State, Commission on Unalienable Rights: Citations,	
https://www.state.gov/commission-on-unalienable-rights-citations	28
U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks to the Press, Sec'y of State Michael R. Pompeo	
(Mar. 11, 2020), https://www.state.gov/secretary-michael-r-pompeo-on-the-	
release-of-the-2019-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/	14
